International Journal of Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering (IJITEE)
ISSN: 2278-3075, Volume-8 Issue-9, July 2019
3154
Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering
& Sciences Publication
Retrieval Number H7457068819/19©BEIESP


for cyclic test.
Figure 3 Samples setup on triaxial machine
Soils Type Code Percentage by
weight (%)
Sand Kaolin
Sand (Coarse) S100K0 -C 100 0
Sand (Coarse) +
Kaolin
S80K20 -C 80 20
S60K40 -C 60 40
Sand (Medium) S100K0 -M 100 0
Sand (Medium) +
Kaolin
S80K20 -M 80 20
S60K40 -M 60 40
Sand (Fine) S100K0 -F 100 0
Sand (Fine)  +
Kaolin
S80K20 -F 80 20
S60K40 -F 60 40
International Journal of Innovative Technology and Exploring Engineering (IJITEE)
ISSN: 2278-3075, Volume-8 Issue-9, July 2019
3156
Published By:
Blue Eyes Intelligence Engineering
& Sciences Publication
Retrieval Number H7457068819/19©BEIESP
The cell was filled with de-aired water as a medium to
provide the confining pressure [32], controlled by
compressed air pressure. In saturation stage, when the B value
is equal or more than 0.95, the sample is considered as fully
saturated. After fully saturated condition achieved, 100 kPa
effective consolidation pressure were applied to each sample
types. After consolidation stage completed, the shearing with
shear strain rate of 0.1 mm/min was applied until maximum
strain reached 25 %.
In order to observe the particle shape of sand and kaolin in
sand mixtures, Scanning Electron Microscope (SEM) was
applied which provided by Microscopy Laboratory,
Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia, Johor. Figure 4
illustrates the setting up of SEM machine.
Figure 4 JEOL (JSM-6380LA) series of SEM machine
III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
A. Microscopic Characteristics of Sand and Kaolin
SEM image of coarse, medium and fine sand are shown in
Figure 5, 6 and 7, respectively.  Based on the roundness, R
introduced by [33], all three sand sizes have sub-angular
shape. In general, when the particle sizes decrease, the surface
area increased. This sub-angular shape contributed to higher
shear strength compared to the rounded and well-rounded
particles. As mentioned by [34], larger surface area leading to
increase interaction to other particles. On the other hand, it
can be said that, when saturated condition reached, the fine
sand matrix soils tend to highly surrounded by water
molecules compared to medium and coarse sand mixtures.
Figure 5 SEM image for coarse sand
Figure 6 SEM image for medium sand
Figure 7 SEM image for fine sand
B. Particle Size Distribution (PSD)
Figures 9, 10 and 11 show the particle size distribution for
coarse, medium and fine